

Nos. 09-1454, 09-1478

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOB CAMRETA,

Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next
friend for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,

Respondent.

JAMES ALFORD,

Deschutes County Deputy Sheriff,

Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next
friend for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,

Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR LEGAL SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOHN A. BASINGER

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL ATKINS

IRENE V. GUTIERREZ

SAHANG-HEE HAHN

ANGELA C. VIGIL

BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP

1114 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10036

(212) 626-4463

john.basinger@bakermckenzie.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
CERTIORARI WAS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED AND THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DISMISSED ...	5
I. Petitioners and Amici writing in support of Petitioners seek advisory opinions and present no justiciable case or controversy under Article III.....	6
A. Petitioners Seek an Advisory Opinion Relating to Future Hypothetical Seizures.....	7
B. Non-Parties Deschutes County and the State of Oregon, Writing for Petitioners Alford and Camreta, Respectively, Seek an Advisory Opinion	12
C. Petitioners and Amici Seek Advisory Opinions Concerning Questions Not Presented by the Parties	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. The Decision Under Review Is Narrower Than Represented by Petitioners and Amici Writing in Support of Petitioners	13
2. Amici and Petitioners read the question presented as being much more broad than the question this Court accepted, or ignore it altogether	15
II. Petitioners lack standing to bring the present appeal because they have not shown that they were personally injured by the circuit court’s holding or that Supreme Court review will redress any injury	22
III. The case should be dismissed as moot	30
A. Petitioners and Respondent Lack a Personal Stake in the Appeal	30
B. The Oregon Laws Relied Upon By the Ninth Circuit and Petitioners Have Been Revised	33
IV. The Court Should Dismiss the Petition as Improvidently Granted for Prudential Reasons.	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	12
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 130 S. Ct. 576 (2009)	13, 32
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Ariz.</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	22, 31
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	4, 10, 22, 23
<i>Black v. Cutter Laboratories</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)	26
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	25, 26, 27, 31
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	21
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	31
<i>Darryl H. v. Coler</i> , 801 F.2d 893 (7th Cir. 1986)	34, 35

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	29, 30
<i>Dixon v. Wallowa County</i> , 336 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Doe v. Bagan</i> , 41 F.3d 571 (10th Cir. 1994)	34, 35
<i>Electrical Fittings Corp. v. Thomas & Betts Co.</i> , 307 U.S. 241 (1939)	29, 30
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	6, 13, 19
<i>Gates v.</i> <i>Texas Dep't of Protective & Regulatory Servs.</i> , 537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008)	34, 35
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16764 (D. Or. Mar. 23, 2006)	7, 25
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2010 U.S. LEXIS 8024	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	3
<i>Iowa Beef Packers, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 405 U.S. 228 (1972)	31
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	30, 31, 32
<i>Mathias v. Worldcom Technologies, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 682 (2002)	6
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971)	3
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	23
<i>Montana v. Imlay</i> , 506 U.S. 5 (1992)	31
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	8
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	20
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Roe v.</i> <i>Tex. Dep't of Protective & Regulatory Servs.</i> , 299 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	24, 27, 28
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	3
<i>Singleton v. Commissioner</i> , 439 U.S. 940 (1978)	35
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	6, 32
<i>Taylor v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 709 (1959)	31
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	21
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	7, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Fruehauf</i> , 365 U.S. 146 (1961)	12-13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	11
STATUTES	
U.S. Const., amend IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	36
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(a).....	30
Or. Rev. Stat. § 418.747	34
<i>C. Wright</i> , Federal Courts 34 (1963).....	19
